
 
 

 

P U B L I C  

MEMO 
 W O R K S 

 

TO: Aaron Panko 

Community Development Department 
  

FROM: Ben Haney, PE, Engineering Program Manager 

Public Works Department 
  

DATE: August 7, 2020 
  

SUBJECT: ASR Site Planning Review 

4629 Sunnyside Road SE 

20-110194-RP (Class 2 Site Plan Review) 

Project Number 719000 

 

This memorandum is in response to the Planning Review Checklist, dated July 13, 2020, 

requesting additional information. The following summarizes a response to each item. 

 
ITEM COMMENT RESPONSE 

SRC 300.210(a)(1)(G)  

– Application  

Submittal, Property  

Owner Signature 

Submittal of a land use application for 

City property requires the City 

Manager’s signature. Please provide a 

signature from Steve Powers on the 

application form.  

  

The proposal also includes 

development of a new driveway  

on abutting property owned by Ventas 

Realty LTD Partnership, please 

provide a signature from this property  

owner on the land use application 

form. 

The City Manager’s signature has 

been added to the application form. 

 

The City currently has an Access 

and Maintenance Easement across 

this property in the same location. 

City staff has been in contact with 

representatives of the adjacent 

property owner regarding 

negotiations for easement 

modifications. They have expressed 

support for modifying the easement. 

However, because of the ownership 

structure, they are not yet in a 

position to sign the land use 

application in a timely manner. We 

have enclosed a copy of the Access 

and Maintenance Easement from 

the title report. The City has the 

ability to obtain authorization to 

pursue condemnation for the 

easement if necessary, since this 

project is a critical water supply 

infrastructure project required by 

the Oregon Health Authority. It is 

required to be in operation by 

August 2021. 

SRC 300.210(a)(2) –  

Application Submittal, 

Recorded Deed 

The proposal includes development of 

a new driveway on abutting property 

The City currently has an Access 

and Maintenance Easement across 

this property in the same location. 



Aaron Panko, Community Development Director 

August 7, 2020 

Page 2 
MEMO 

 
owned by Ventas Realty LTD 

Partnership.  

 

Please provide a copy of the recorded 

deed/land sales contract with legal 

description for this property. 

City staff has been in contact with 

representatives of the adjacent 

property owner regarding 

negotiations for easement 

modifications. They have expressed 

support for modifying the easement. 

We have enclosed a copy of the 

Access and Maintenance Easement 

from the title report. The City has 

the ability obtain authorization to 

pursue condemnation for the 

easement if necessary, since this 

project is a critical water supply 

infrastructure project required by 

the Oregon Health Authority to be 

in operation by August 2021. 

SRC 800.065(b)(1)(C)  

– Pedestrian Access 

The written statement (p. 21) explains 

that a pedestrian pathway will be 

provided from the proposed water 

treatment building and Sunnyside 

Road SE, however, no details for the  

walkway are provided on the plans. 

 

Per SRC 800.065(b)(1)(C), where a 

walkway is located adjacent to an 

auto travel lane, the walkway shall be 

raised  

above the auto travel lane or separated 

from it by a raised curb, bollards, 

landscaping or other physical 

separation. If the walkway is raised 

above the auto travel lane it must be  

raised a minimum of four inches in 

height and the ends of the raised 

portions must be equipped with curb 

ramps. If the walkway is separated 

from the auto travel lane with 

bollards,  

bollard spacing must be no further 

than five feet on center.  

  

Please update the site plan and written 

statement to demonstrate how the 

proposed pedestrian accessway will  

comply with the development 

standards of SRC 800.065. 

The proposed improvements 

include construction of a new 6-foot 

wide hard surface sidewalk, which 

would provide a direct pedestrian 

connection between the south 

building entrance of the water 

treatment building and Sunnyside 

Road via the main park access 

driveway, as shown on Sheets TF-

C-5 and TF-C-7.  Crosswalks 

would be 6-foot wide with ADA 

compliant cement concrete 

sidewalks to visually contrast with 

driveway asphalt. The new 

sidewalk connection would not be 

located adjacent to an auto travel 

lane from the south building 

entrance to the park driveway, 

therefore SRC 806.065(b)(1)(C) 

does not apply. The existing 

sidewalk along the park driveway is 

curbed. 

 

 
SRC 806.060(a) and  

(b) – Off-Street 

Parking – Bicycle  

SRC 806.060(a) provides that bicycle 

parking located outside a building shall 

be located within a convenient distance 

See sheet TF-C-5. The project will 

provide four bicycle parking spaces 

within 50 feet of the north water 
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Parking Development  

Standards 

of, and be clearly visible from, the 

primary building entrance. In no event 

shall bicycle parking be located more 

than 50 feet from the primary building 

entrance, as measured along a direct 

pedestrian access route.  

  

In addition, SRC 806.060(b) provides 

that bicycle parking areas shall have 

direct and accessible access to the 

public right-of-way and the primary 

building entrance that is free of  

obstructions and any barriers, such as 

curbs or stairs, which would require 

users to lift their bikes in order to 

access the bicycle parking area.  

  

The proposed bicycle parking location 

does not appear to comply with SRC 

806.060(a) or (b). 

treatment facility building entrance 

for users of the building.  
 

Bicycle parking spaces will be 

designed in conformance with the 

standards of Section 806.060 – 

Bicycle Parking Development 

Standards. People accessing the 

water treatment facility by bicycle 

would have a route unobstructed by 

curbs or stairs. Cyclists would need 

to open the gate of the fence to 

access the bicycle rack, as access to 

the water treatment facility would 

be limited to City staff and other 

authorized personnel.  

 
MK: G:\Group\Engineering\Projects\CIP\719000 ASR Improvements\Design\Planning & Land Use\Site Plan Review\20200807 Site Plan Review Memo-tw 

MK.docx 

Attachments: 

1. Revised Application Form 

2. Title Report-Existing Easement Documents 

3. Revised Site Plan Sheets TF-C-5, TF-C-7 

cc: Tom Walsh, PE, Walsh Consulting Group, LLC 

 Ben Haney, PE, Engineering Program Manager 

Lael Alderman, Murraysmith 

 File: PN 719000, Miscellaneous Vendor 
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